Increase in biological assets due to capitalized costs   670,953
Transferred to inventory upon harvest   (2,686,853)

Balance April 30, 2021   $ 1,373,704

Biological assets are valued in accordance with IAS 41 – Agriculture (“IAS 41”) and are presented at their fair
values less costs to sell up to the point of harvest. The Company’s biological assets are primarily cannabis
plants, and because there is no actively traded commodity market for plants or dried product, the valuation
of these biological assets is obtained using valuation techniques where the inputs are based upon
unobservable market data (Level 3).

The valuation of biological assets is based on a market approach where fair value at the point of harvest is
estimated based on selling prices less the costs to sell at harvest. For in process biological assets, the fair
value at point of harvest is adjusted based on the stage of growth. As at April 30, 2021, on average, the
biological assets were 52% complete as to the next expected harvest date.

The significant unobservable inputs and their range of values are noted in the table below:

   Effect on Fair Value as of April 30:
Significant Inputs and

Assumptions Range of Inputs Sensitivity 2021 2020
Selling Price Per $0.15 to $9.58 Increase 5% 120,704 69,450

Gram   Decrease 5% (120,704) (69,450)
Estimated Yield Per  80.4 to 194.6 grams Increase 5% 120,704 68,711

Cannabis Plant   Decrease 5% (120,704) (68,711)

During the three months ended April 30, 2021, the Company’s biological assets produced 744,221 grams
(2020 - 637,220 grams).

(Expressed in U.S. dollars, except as noted) - Unaudited

April 30, 2021

January 31, 2021

Finished goods   $ 3,034,627 $ 2,166,616

Work in progress   2,564,140  3,251,110
   $ 5,598,767 $ 5,417,726

Inventories expensed to cost of sales during the three months ended April 30, 2021 was $4,700,838 (2020 -
$5,237,254). In addition, during the three months ended April 30, 2021, inventories included a gain on fair
value adjustments of biological assets of $2,008,828 (2020 - gain on fair value adjustments of biological
assets of $1,679,719). Included in cost of sales is an inventory write down of $185,513 to net realizable value
(2020 - $nil). Included in realized fair value amounts included in inventory sold is a write down of fair value
of biological assets transferred to inventory upon harvest of $228,610 (2020 - $nil).

Land and
building

Leasehold

improvements

Furniture
& fixtures